Doc Code:

FORM PTO-1594 (Mpd)f(pd) (Rev. 07/05)		Docket No.:	
OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TM05/REV04			
TRADEMARKS / SERVICE MARKS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving	party(ies):	
Armstrong Wood Products, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizensh	nip attached? 🖾 Yes	
	Name: Armstrong Hardwood Flo	oring Company	
	Internal Address:		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 2500 Columbia	Avenue	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Lancaster		
☑ Corporation-State: <u>Delaware</u>	State: <u>Pennsylvania</u>		
☐ Other	Country: <u>U.S.A.</u> ZI	P: <u>17604</u>	
Citizenship (see guidelines)	☐ Association Citizenship		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(les)	☐ General Partnership Citizen:		
Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s);	☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date: March 23, 2006		nnessee	
	Other	<u> </u>	
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the Unite		
Other	designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate docu	☐ Yes ☐ No	
	See Exhibit A		
Additional sheet(s) attached? 🖾 Yes 🔲 No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s)/Service Mark(s) (and Filing	pate if Application or Registration Num	ber is unknown):	
See Exhibit A			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Linda A. Harnish	Total number of applications ar registrations involved:	nd 18	
Internal Address: Armstrong World Industries, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 465.00		
Legal Department	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: P. O. Box 3001	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
City: Lancaster	8. Payment Information:		
State: Pennsylvania Zip: 17604	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: <u>717-396-4765</u>	Expiration [
Fax Number: <u>717-396-6121</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 0		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name <u>I</u>	inda A. Harnish	
9. Signature: Lindo A. Harnist	<u> </u>	3/31/06	
Signature		Date	
Linda A. Harnish		of pages including cover 4	
Name of Person Signing	alieer' anachi	meme, and decruient:	

 $\label{eq:expectation} \mbox{Exhibit A}$ List of Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Registration No.
BRUCE 1 STEP	858143
IXL	919678
BRUCE ONE STEP	1005696
BRUCE	_ 1015606
BRUCE	1177288
BRUCE	1268826
BRUCE	1287111
DURA SATIN	1503942
DURA-LUSTER	1503943
DARK 'N' RICH	1508800
CUSHION TEC	1567967
BELMONT STRIP	2089892
AUSTIN PLANK	2145029
HUNTINGTON PLANK	2171573
ROBBINS	2248734
COASTAL WOODLANDS	2431250
CARNIVAL	2 477543
VALUE ZONE	2503026

TRADEMARK REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0492 MAR.31.2006 2:04PM ARMSTRONG LEGAL No.266 P.3

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the 23rd day of March , 2006, (the "Effective Date") by and between ARMSTRONG WOOD PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and ARMSTRONG HARDWOOD FLOORING COMPANY, a Tennessee corporation ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of the trademarks listed in Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the business, and all common law rights, associated with the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, (ii) any and all common law rights, title and interest associated with the Trademarks, and (iii) all causes of action, claims and demands and other rights for, or arising from, any infringement, including past infringements, of the Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that: (i) the Trademarks and use thereof does not and will not violate any trademark or other intellectual property rights of any third party; (ii) Assignor has not previously transferred, assigned, licensed, or otherwise encumbered the Trademarks; and (iii) Assignor will not take any action to interfere with Assignee's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the common law rights therein and thereto.
- 3. Assignor further represents and warrants to Assignee that, upon the execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignee will be vested with all worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, free and clear of all liens, claims, licenses or other encumbrances.
- 4. Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such confirmatory assignments and other legal documents as Assignee, or its counsel, may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of each of the rights hereby conveyed.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0493

2:04PM MAR.31.2006

RECORDED: 03/31/2006

ARMSTRONG LEGAL

NO.266 P.4

of

of as

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

ARMSTRONG WOOD PRODUCTS, INC.	
	Douglas S. Brossman Vice President and Secretary
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	1
COUNTY OF LANCASTER) SS)
Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that <u>Douglas</u> day and, being by me first duly sworn, stated	lic of Lancaster County, of the Commonwealth of S. Brossman personally appeared before me this I that he is the Vice President and Secretary of norized in his capacity to execute this document as

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal, this 23rd day of March

MOTABIAL BEAL LINDA A. HARNISH, Notary Public Lancaster, Lancaster County, PA My Commission Expires Oct. 2, 2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0494